

BID NO. ITB 19-018 ADDENDUM No. 3

Project.: East Interlake Boulevard Resurfacing, Highlands County Project 16066

This addendum is being issued to revise the Bid Form in the solicitation package, revise the bid deadline, and to address the question received.

- 1. Contractors are to complete and submit the revised Bid Form attached to this Addendum.
- 2. The Bid Deadline has been revised to October 14, 2019 at 3:30 p.m.

Questions and Answers:

1. Pay item #11 calls for 1 ½" SP-9.5 but page 4 of plans calls for 2" SP-9.5. Could you please clarify?

Answer: There is an error on Division 0/Section 00300-4 (specifically page 30). Instead of 'SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TYPE SP-9.5, 1½' COMPACTED THICKNESS (RAP 30% MAXIMUM), ROADWAY & DRIVEWAY', it should be 'SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TYPE SP-9.5, 2" COMPACTED THICKNESS (RAP 30% MAXIMUM), ROADWAY & DRIVEWAY' for Task No. 11.

Contractors are to complete and submit the revised Bid Form attached to this Addendum.

DIVISION 0 - SECTION 00300 BID FORM ITB 19-018

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:	E. Interlake Boulevard Resurfacing Highlands County Project No. 16066
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:	Highlands County Board of County Commissioners Attn: Purchasing Division 600 S Commerce Ave., Sebring, FL 33870
BID SUBMITTED BY:	[Bidding Company's Name, 'Bidder']
	[Bidder's Authorized Representative's Name]
	[Bidder's Address, Building #, Street]
	[Bidder's Address, City, State, Zip]
	[Print Contact Person's Name for this bid]
	[Contact Person's Email Address]

[Contact Person's Phone Number]

A. The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment to construct and complete the Work according to and as specified or indicated in ITB 19-018 and the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the time periods stated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

- B. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for thirty (30) days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of the other documents required by this ITB within fifteen (15) days after the date of County's Notice of Award.
- C. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
 - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including the following Addenda, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

Date	Number	Date	Number

- 2. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work;
- 3. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work.
- 4. Bidder acknowledges that County and Project Manager do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the Site. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise which may affect cost progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance and furnishing of the Work in accordance with the times, price, and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 5. Bidder is aware of the general nature of the Work to be performed by County and others at the Site that relates to the Work.
- 6. Bidder has correlated information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7. Bidder has given Project Manager written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents and the written resolution

thereof by Project Manager is acceptable to Bidder, and the Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the Work.

- 8. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from Bidding, and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over County.
- D. Documentation included with Bid packet

	YES	NO
One (1) original (signed in blue ink), one (1) exact paper copy, and one (1) exact placture is conv (CD on thumb drive) of the submitted Bid		
(1) exact electronic copy (CD or thumb drive) of the submitted Bid.		
Acknowledgment of the Addenda (if applicable)		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes, as a "Drug Free Workplace"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "Public Entity Crime"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, as a "Discrimination"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as a "Contracting with scrutinized companies"		
Certificate of participation in E-Verify		
Woman or Minority Owned Business		
(Include a copy of your certificate if applicable)		
Indemnification Form		
Required Bidder's Qualification Statement with supporting data included		
A list of a minimum of (5) five jobs similar in scope and size included		
A minimum of five (5) references of clients for whom similar work has been performed included		
A tabulation of Subcontractors included		
Acord Insurance Certificate (sample included)		
Bid Security in the form of		
Copy of any applicable Licenses		
Other		

E. Pricing

1. This is a Lump Sum and Unit Price Bid. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following Lump Sum and Unit Price Bid items. Award will be based on the total Lump Sum Bid Price, sum of Unit Price items, and requirements of Bidder. All work for this ITB will be awarded to one (1) Bidder.

TASK NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ITEM COST
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS		
2	BONDS & INSURANCE	1	LS		
3	CONSTRUCTION SURVEY STAKING	1	LS		
4	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS		
5	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIER (SILT FENCE)	600	LF		
6	CLEARING & GRUBBING (INCLUDING TREE REMOVAL)	1	LS		
7	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1	LS		
8	REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT	786	SY		
9	MILLING OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (2" AVG DEPTH)	14,500	SY		
10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SIDEWALK)	890	SY		
11	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TYPE SP-9.5, 2" COMPACTED THICKNESS (RAP 30% MAXIMUM), ROADWAY & DRIVEWAY	1,800	TN		
12	PIPE GUARDRAIL (ALUMINUM)	18	LF		
13	SIDEWALK CONCRETE, 4" THICK	570	SY		
14	SIDEWALK CONCRETE, 6" THICK	75	SY		
15	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	232	LF		
16	CONCRETE CURB, DROP CURB	245	LF		
17	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	400	LF		
18	DETECTABLE WARNINGS (COLOR YELLOW, EMBEDDED TYPE)	500	SF		

	1			
19	RETRO-REFLECTIVE//RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (COLOR YELLOW/YELLOW)	164	EA	
20	RETRO-REFLECTIVE//RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (COLOR CLEAR/RED)	19		
21	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	3	EA	
22	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE & REPLACE, GM, <12 SF	19	AS	
23	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE & REPLACE, GM, 12-20 SF	2	AS	
24	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, GM, <12 SF	4	AS	
25	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	0.382	GM	
26	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12"	0.237	GM	
27	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18"	100	LF	
28	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24"	962	LF	
29	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	1.05	GM	
30	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18"	100	LF	
31	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, (2'/4') SKIP, 6"	0.045	GM	
32	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, (6'/10') SKIP, 6"	0.049	GM	
33	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, ISLAND NOSE	20	SF	
34	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, YIELD LINE	15	LF	
35	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, "YIELD" MESSAGE	1	EA	
36	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, "RAILROAD CROSSING" SYMBOL	2	EA	
37	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, TURN ARROW	8	EA	
38	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12"	0.238	GM	
39	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18"	100	LF	

40	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24"	962	LF	
41	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18"	100	LF	
42	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW, SKIP, 6"	0.050	GM	
43	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, YIELD LINE	15	LF	
44	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, "YIELD" MESSAGE	1	EA	
45	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, "RAILROAD CROSSING" SYMBOL	2	EA	
46	THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, TURN ARROW	8	EA	
47	LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&I, TYPE F, AT INTERLAKE BOULEVARD AND MAIN AVENUE	8	AS	
48	PERFORMANCE SOD	1,500	SY	

LS = Lump Sum, SY = Square Yard, TN = Ton, LF = Linear Foot, AS = Assembly, and EA = Each

The total of the items listed above must total the lump sum amount below.

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT \$_____

[Numbers]

\$__

[Written in Words]

<u>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE:</u> Asphalt (Superpave Asphalt Concrete, Type SP-9.5)

The alternate is to provide all labor, materials and equipment for the construction of Interlake Boulevard. This alternate requires the CONTRACTOR to use asphalt from the Highlands County owned asphalt plant for the construction of the project. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for retrieving the asphalt from the asphalt plant and for placing the asphalt at contractor's cost. CONTRACTOR shall not be charged for the asphalt. The Highlands County asphalt plant is located at 12700 Arbuckle Creek Road, Sebring FL 33870.

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE TOTAL \$_____

[Numbers]

\$

[Written in Words]

- F. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete on/or before March 1, 2020 and completed and ready for final payment on/or before June 1, 2020. The Contract Times will commence to run on the thirteenth (13th) day after the Effective Date of the Agreement or, if a Notice to Proceed is given, on the day indicated in the Notice to Proceed. A Notice to Proceed may be given at any time within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of the Agreement.
- G. Bidder shall coordinate with the Project Manager in order to comply with all applicable quality control testing in accordance with the Drawings and Specification.
- H. Communications concerning this Bid have been addressed only to the contacts listed in Article 23 of Section 00100 of ITB 19-018.

Submitted on:	, 20	
State Contractor License No.		
<u>If Bidder is an Individual:</u>		
Individual's name:		(SEAL)
Signature:		
Doing business as:		
Business address:		
Phone No.:		_
<u>If Bidder is a Partnership:</u>		
Partnership's name:		(SEAL)
State in which organized:		
Type of partnership:		
Name of general partner:		
Signature:		
Business address:		

Phone No.:	
If Bidder is a Corporation:	
Corporation's name:	 (SEAL)
State of incorporation:	
Name of authorized person to sign:	
Title:	
Signature:	
Date of qualification to do business:	
Attest:	
Business address:	
Phone No.:	
<u>If Bidder is a Joint Venture:</u>	
Name 1:	(SEAL)
Signature 1:	
Address 1:	
Name 2:	
Signature 2:	
Address 2:	
Address for receipt of official communications:	
Phone number for official communications:	

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above for an individual or the appropriate form of entity.)